

No. 21-241

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MONSANTO COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ALAN J. LAZARUS  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
4 Embarcadero Center, 27th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4180  
(415) 591-7500  
alan.lazarus@faegredrinker.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Of Review, Interpretation Of Rule 702, And Approach To Reliability Gatekeeping In Product Liability And Toxic Tort Cases Are Inconsistent With <i>Joiner</i> , Rule 702, And The Standards And The Law As Applied In Other Circuits.....	5
A. Governing Standards For Admission Of Expert Testimony .....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Method Of Reviewing <i>De Novo</i> District Court Gatekeeping Exclusions Circumvents The Deference Required By <i>Joiner</i> And Lowers The Bar For Admission Of Expert Causation Testimony .....	7
II. The District Court, Compelled By The Ninth Circuit’s Relaxed Reliability Standards And The Threat Of Rigorous Review Of Exclusion Rulings, Erroneously Admitted Plaintiff’s Causation Testimony That Exposure To Glyphosate Caused Plaintiff’s NHL.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Grant This Petition To Require Deferential Review And Rigorous Reliability Gatekeeping In The Ninth Circuit .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alaska Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Clausen v. M/V NEW CARISSA</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	5, 9, 12, 17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goebel v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Leathers v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....	19
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Siharath v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 131 F.Supp.2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	19
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17, 19
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Evidence 104(a) .....	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	<i>passim</i>
